

Nos. 19-70297, 19-70604, 19-71471

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION; INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 4**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS, LOCAL 48; KINDER MORGAN TERMINALS**

Intervenors

PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Deputy General Counsel

MEREDITH JASON

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

KIRA DELLINGER VOL

Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-0656

(202) 273-1788

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statutory addendum	3
Concise statement of the case	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Kinder’s operations: ILWU-represented employees perform Kinder’s mechanical work; IBEW-represented employees perform Kinder’s electrical work	5
B. Collective-bargaining agreement governing Kinder’s ILWU-represented employees accomodates future introduction of new cargo-handling technologies.....	7
C. ILWU files grievances to obtain electrical M&R work performed by IBEW-represented employees at Kinder; IBEW threatens to strike if Kinder reassigns the work	9
D. The Board issues a Section 10(k) decision awarding Kinder’s electrical M&R work to the IBEW-represented employees	10
E. ILWU continued to pursue grievances seeking the work the Board had awarded to IBEW-represented employees	12
F. ILWU-represented employees prevent IBEW-represented employees dispatched by Accurate from performing work for Kinder	13
II. Procedural history	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
I. The Board reasonably found that ILWU violated section 8(b)(4)(ii)(D) of the Act by continuing to pursue electrical M&R work that the Board had awarded to IBEW	18
A. ILWU continued to pursue grievances to obtain work the Board had awarded to IBEW, and to physically interfere with IBEW-represented employees trying to perform that work	23
B. ILWU failed to prove its work-preservation defense.....	24
1. ILWU-represented employees did not historically perform electrical M&R work for Kinder or in the coastwide unit.....	27
2. The disputed electrical M&R work is not within ILWU’s contractual scope of work	36
3. The Board’s finding that ILWU failed to prove a work-preservation objective is consistent with the Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>ILA I</i> and <i>II</i>	42
C. The Board did not err in precluding ILWU from re-litigating collusion; in any event, ILWU and PMA have not shown prejudice	47
II. The Board reasonably found that ILWU violated section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) of the Act by trying to force Kinder to cease doing business with Accurate	54
Conclusion	58
Statement of related cases	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Pres. Lines, Ltd. v. Int’l Longshore and Warehouse Union</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Ak. 2014), <i>affirmed</i> , 611 F. App’x 908 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Berm. Container Line Ltd. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 192 F.3d 250 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Bldg. Materials and Constr. Teamsters Local 216 (Granite Rock Co.)</i> , 296 NLRB 250 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 940 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Bonnell/Tredegar Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Cal. Cartage Co. v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.2d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	21, 23
<i>Chicago Web Printing Pressmen’s Union No. 7</i> , 209 NLRB 320 (1974)	36
<i>Constr. & Gen. Laborers Local 190 v. NLRB</i> , 998 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	50, 51
<i>Geske & Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local 48</i> , 357 NLRB 2217 (2011)	11
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local 103 (Buffalo Elec.)</i> , 298 NLRB 937 (1990)	36
<i>Int’l Longshore and Warehouse Union Local 4</i> , 367 NLRB No. 64 (Jan. 31, 2019).....	2
<i>Int’l Longshore and Warehouse Union Local 19 (Seattle Tunnel)</i> , 361 NLRB 1031 (2014)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 1407 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, Local 32 v. Pac. Maritime Assn.</i> , 773 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Local 134</i> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975).....	50
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers (Cretex)</i> , 343 NLRB 1030 (2004)	48, 51
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 17 (Arby Constr.)</i> , 324 NLRB 454 (1997)	18
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 18 (Nerone)</i> 365 NLRB No. 18 (2017), <i>enforced</i> , 2018 WL 2220248 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 24, 2018).....	29, 50
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 18 v. NLRB (Donley’s)</i> , 712 F. App’x 511 (6th Cir. 2017)	23, 29, 31, 50
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 18 (Donley’s)</i> , 363 NLRB No. 184 (2016), <i>enforced</i> , 712 F. App’x 511 (6th Cir. 2017)	29, 50
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 18, Laborers Local 310 (Donley’s Inc.)</i> 360 NLRB 903 (2014)	28, 29, 34
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 150 (R&D Thiel)</i> , 345 NLRB 1137 (2005)	52
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., Local 265 (Henkels & McCoy)</i> , 360 NLRB 819 (2014)	20, 25, 52
<i>Local 3, Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers (Slattery Skanska)</i> , 342 NLRB 173 (2004)	20
<i>Local 32B-32J, Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Loomis Courier Serv. Inc v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Marble Polishers-Local 47-T (Grazzini Bros.)</i> , 315 NLRB 520 (1994)	25, 50
<i>Maui Trucking, Inc. v. Operating Eng’rs Local Union No. 3</i> , 37 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Meat & Highway Drivers, Dockmen, Helpers & Miscellaneous Truck Terminal Emp., Local Union No. 710 v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.2d 709 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	30
<i>Motion Picture, Television and Exhibition Emps. Local Union No. 39 (Shepard Exposition Serv.)</i> , 337 NLRB 721 (2002)	20, 25, 28
<i>Nat’l Woodworker Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	18, 25, 54
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951)	18
<i>NLRB v. Health TEC Div.</i> , 566 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1978)	51
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, Locals 6</i> , 378 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1967)	21
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980)	15, 26, 30, 43, 46, 55
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985)	15, 26, 43, 46, 47
<i>NLRB v. Millwrights Local 1102</i> , 779 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1985)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Plasterers’ Local Union No. 79</i> , 404 U.S. 116 (1971).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Plumbers Local No. 741</i> , 704 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>NLRB v. Radio & Television Broad. Eng’rs</i> , 364 U.S. 573 (1961).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Int’l Ass’n Local 200, (Standard Drywall)</i> , 357 NLRB 1921 (2011), <i>enforced Standard Drywall, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F. App’x 809 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 23, 49
<i>Pac. Mar. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016)	50
<i>Recon Refractory & Constr. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 20, 25, 36
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Union Local 162</i> , 207 NLRB 741 (1973)	30, 34
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local 27</i> , 357 NLRB 1577 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 737 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Small v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Int’l Ass’n Local 200</i> , 611 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>StaffCo of Brooklyn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>Teamsters Local 578 (USCP-WESCO)</i> , 280 NLRB 818 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , <i>USCP-WESCO v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25, 36
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 275 (Lymo)</i> 334 NLRB 422 (2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 367 (Quality Food),</i> 333 NLRB 771 (2001)	38, 55
<i>Warehouse Union Local 6, Int’l Longshoremen and Warehousemen’s Union</i> <i>(Golden Grain),</i> 289 NLRB 1 (1988)	49, 50
 <u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)	14, 30, 54
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(D)	14, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 158(e)	30
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	3, 41
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(k)	11, 18, 19
